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This is a Key Decision 
It is on the Forward Plan as Decision number I004565 
This decision may be subject to Call-in procedures.  
This decision will affect no Ward specifically. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet notes the recent Government announcements 
and RECOMMENDS to Council that the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan is finalised to include the following key assumptions:- 
 
 (a) Implement legislation to reduce dwelling rents annually by 1% in each of 

the four years commencing 2016/17. 
 

(b) Renew the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt of £209m upon 
maturity of each loan and that repayment be kept under review as 
outlined in paragraph 25. 

 
(c) Maintain the minimum HRA working balance at 31 March 2016 at 

£2.727m. 
 

(d) Revise the housing asset management plans as outlined in paragraphs 
21 and 22. 

 
(e) Assume annual increases of at least 5% per year for garages and 

increases / decreases in service charges related to changes in 
expenditure. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
A Recent Government announcements require that the Council revise key 



principles contained in the updated HRA 30-year Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan (2015-45).  The Business Plan, to be 
finalised, will need to ensure the future viability of the Housing Revenue 
Account to accommodate national policy changes.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.  The Council approved a sustainable ‘Harlow Council Housing Services 

Business Plan’ (2014-2044) on 5 February 2015. 
 

2.  The Plan built upon the HRA “self-financing” regime introduced in 2012 which 
provided for a one off debt settlement to Government, the setting of rents and 
their retention locally, and the managing of its housing stock locally for local 
people, taking into account local needs and priorities.  
 

3.  The Business Plan assumed and anticipated longer term financial stability 
with increased forecasting certainty, allowing for the programming of 
investment into the housing stock, with annual publication of information to 
tenants. The original Business Plan, approved in 2012, assumed an ongoing 
set of key principles, which included: 
(a) Continuation of the Government’s rent restructuring policy 

principles 
(b) Repaying the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt (£208.837m) in 

full within the life of the [original] 30-year Business Plan (i.e. by 31 
March 2042). 

(c) Achieving Modern Homes Standard for all properties by April 2015; 
and maintain decency with an approved set of asset management 
short, medium and long term priorities. 

(d) Building new Council owned homes as a priority (e.g. Pathfinder 
Scheme) and to develop a longer term plan, within resources 
available. 

(e) Maintaining the HRA minimum working balance. 
 
WHAT HAVE BEEN THE ACHIEVEMENTS? 
 
4.  Following the introduction of self-financing, the Council has: 

 
(a) Implemented a sustainable 30-year Business Plan, including the 

planned repayment of debt in full by 31 March 2042. 
(b) Established a five year Housing Investment Programme (HIP), 

investing £100m delivering 34,688 improvements to its housing stock 
in the first two years to improve the living conditions of its tenants, 
tackling local priorities, and prioritising energy efficiency schemes 
(tackling fuel poverty). 

(c) Achieved full compliance of the Council’s housing stock with the 
Government’s Modern Homes Standard by April 2015. 

(d) Significantly improved the energy efficiency of the Council’s homes, 



to tackle fuel poverty and increase Standard Assessment Procedure 
(SAP) ratings which included a grant funded programme of external 
wall insulation, enhanced energy efficient windows and doors. 

(e) Undertaken the first programme of new build Council properties for 
rent in 25 years; completing 18 new homes on redundant garage 
sites. 

(f) Become one of the councils in England that is delivering the 
Government’s Right to Buy Social Mobility Fund aspirations. 

 
RECENT GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
5.  In the Budget on 8 July 2015, the Chancellor of the Exchequer made a 

number of announcements the Council anticipates will have both short and 
long term impacts on its HRA Business Plan.  Whilst no detail has been 
forthcoming as yet, the potential implications of these changes are being 
evaluated to continue to secure the long term viability of the Council’s assets.  
 

Expected Policy Changes 
 

6.  Legislation to reduce tenants’ rents by 1% per annum over the next four years 
(2016/17 to 2019/20) is currently going through Parliament.  This will have a 
major impact on the Council’s current HRA Business Plan, which had 
assumed annual rent increases equivalent to CPI+1% in line with government 
guidance.  By 2020, this measure will reduce average rents for households in 
the social housing sector by around 12% compared to current forecasts. 
There will also be the ongoing effect of lower rents throughout the remainder 
of the 30-year Business Plan.  It is the Government’s expectation that the 
required rent reductions will be met by efficiencies.  
 

7.  Other anticipated legislative changes, it is anticipated, will also include the 
following: 
 
(a) Families earning over £30,000 outside London will be required to pay 

the market rent, not social rent, with the income collected being paid by 
Councils direct to the Treasury. 

(b) Income thresholds on Tax Credits to working families will be reduced.  
(c) The cap on benefits to out of work families will be reduced from 

£26,000 to £20,000. 
(d) Extending to tenants of Housing Associations the Right to Buy, through 

the sale of higher value council owned homes.   
 

 Current Forecasted Implications 
 

8.  Setting rents at the new level between 2016/17 and 2019/20 will reduce 
significantly the resources available to deliver the HRA Business Plan’s short, 
medium and long term objectives, as outlined in the HRA Medium Term 



Financial Strategy (MTFS).   
 

9.  Councils have produced their HRA Business Plans on the assumption of a 
sustainable income stream linked to the debt settlement.  As a consequence 
of the proposed legislation, lower rents will result in a loss of income of 
£12.8m by 31 March 2020, with a hitherto projected working balance of 
£10.6m.  This would mean that the HRA would be overdrawn (with an illegal 
deficit) by £2.2m. Longer term there will be a shortfall of at least £284m by 31 
March 2045.  Projections also indicate there are insufficient balances to fulfil 
the current asset management plans in the short-term due to the forecasted 
reduction in revenue and its contribution to the Housing Capital Programme.   
 

10.  Efficiencies of at least £5.1m are necessary by 31 March 2020 to achieve a 
minimum working balance as outlined in the table below. 
 

Projected HRA Balance, 31 March 2020 

 £m 

Forecast balance per approved HRA Business Plan, 2014-2044 11.2 

Adjustments to HRA Business Plan since February 2015 (-)1.0 

 10.2 

Rent Reductions 2016/17 to 2019/20 inclusive (-)12.8 

Other adjustments – including. local govt. salaries at 1% p.a. 0.4 

Forecast balance (-)2.2 

  

Required Minimum Working Balance at 31 March 2020 2.9 

  

Difference – budget gap (or capital shortfall) to address 5.1 

 
 

11.  Significantly, based on initial projections, the Council will not be able to repay 
the £209m borrowing it took out in 2012 to HM Treasury and fund a further 
programme of council house building following completion of the current 
Pathfinder Scheme. 
 

12.  The required reduction of rent by 1% annually is also expected to be 
delivered by all Registered Providers (RP’s). Local development schemes 
could be at risk, as their balance sheet is likely to affect creditworthiness and 
therefore ability to borrow to build. 
 

13.  The Government’s intention to extend the Right to Buy to Housing 
Associations will require the Council to contribute to the Treasury for their loss 
of income through the sale of high value council properties. 
 

14.  The average value of a social home in England is just under £208,000,  but 
the Government’s calculation that selling 15,000 vacant council homes a year 
will raise £4.5billion assumes an average sale value of £300,000.  The model, 



it appears, is based upon “regional beacon values” used by the District 
Valuation Office (DV) and for a “threshold” to be established. (e.g. £300,000). 
Initial analysis indicates that there are currently 375 Harlow Council properties 
with a “beacon sale valuation” between £150,000 and £350,000. 
 

15.  Whilst Housing Associations could benefit (financially) from the intended 
changes to the Right to Buy, it will depend on how the scheme is operated.  It 
is likely, however, that their social housing stock could be further depleted.  In 
addition, they would want to be fully compensated to have no detrimental 
effect on their business plans. The new policy for Housing Association Right 
to Buy would have an impact on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan and will vary depending on what thresholds are set for 
sales. In particular: 
 
(a) There would be effects on capital: the level of additional capital 

receipts would be highly unpredictable and potentially large and 
complex processes would have to be introduced to re-distribute them 
and to allocate proportions of them to repay debt and build new 
homes.  

(b) There would be an effect on HRA revenue with reduced income from 
high value properties that had been relied upon in business plan 
assumptions and associated expenditure, and debt repayment plans. 

(c) With a reduction in the amount of capital retained locally there could be 
difficulties in building new Council housing in Harlow. 
 

16.  An initial analysis of the potential financial implications and their impact for the 
HRA Business Plan is outlined in Appendix 1. 
 

TAKING THE PLAN FORWARD 
 
17.  Resources for housing continue to reduce with the need to prioritise and 

target resources accordingly.  The Council will need to make changes to the 
HRA Business Plan by reducing capital and/or revenue expenditure and 
revising its current debt repayment programme.  This is to cover potential 
losses and to ensure the plan’s sustainability in the medium/long term.  The 
updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan (2015-2045) will 
need, therefore, to revise its short, medium and long term objectives. 
 

 Income and Expenditure Assumptions (HRA Estimates 2016/17) 

 
18.  HRA Estimates for 2016/17 are being developed in the usual manner 

realising annual efficiencies, reviewing associated balances, and assuming 
increases in prices and that the Council set rents in accordance with 
government legislation with the HRA Business Plan being aligned to these 
estimates.   
 



19.  It is recommended the Council plans an increase to garage rents of at least 
5% per year (unlinked to annual inflation) and that service charges will rise (or 
fall) in line with changes in applicable expenditure, as well as exploring any 
areas which the Council does not implement the full allowable service charge 
 

20.  The HRA ring-fence regulations remain unchanged and will continue 
to be subject to audit. 

  
Housing Asset Management Plan 
 

21.  Harlow Council has prepared a 30-year HRA Business Plan that takes 
into account the delivery of a sustainable investment programme to 
improve and maintain the housing stock and related assets. 
 

22.  It is necessary to both reflect the lower overall investment that can be 
afforded and ensure that appropriate resource levels are directed towards 
priorities.  It is recommended that the Council revises its housing asset 
management priorities and programmes as outlined below:  
 
(a) Maintain compliance of the Council’s housing stock to the housing 

regulatory requirements by operating a reduced ‘just in time’ 
replacement regime for key components such as kitchens, bathrooms, 
central heating systems, roofs and external structure of homes.  

(b) Target resources to safeguard the well-being and safety of the 
Council’s tenants in their homes in regard to increased statutory and 
legislative landlord requirements for fire safety, electrical (communal) 
safety, asbestos management and lift maintenance. 

(c) Prioritise energy efficiency initiatives that alleviate fuel poverty. 
(d) Prioritise resources for disabled adaptations to meet statutory 

requirements and keep under review annually. 
(e) Defer the development of a longer term programme of council house 

building and review annually. 
(f) Reduce resources to garage-related works and re-prioritise the 

approved Garage and Hardstand Strategy.  
(g) Realise further efficiencies from responsive repairs programmes and 

scope of works. 
 

 Treasury Management 
 

23.  The Council financed the self-financing ‘settlement payment’ of £209m by 
borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board as it offered advantageous rates 
for self-financing loans. 
 

24.  The reduction of rent income in the HRA Business Plan will mean significantly 
lower balances invested than previously planned, with the inability to repay 
debt from 2026.  The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement will 



be revised to reflect this major change.  Cabinet will receive a Mid Year 
Update for 2015/16 at its December 2015 meeting. 
 

25.  The HRA Business Plan will need revision to establish the optimum borrowing 
strategy bearing on the sustainability of the HRA and future aspirations. 

  
Working Balances 
 

26.  It is the Section 151 Officer’s responsibility to review annually the 
minimum working balances the HRA should hold.  To safeguard against 
interest rate fluctuations and other possible changes to the HRA Business 
Plan assumptions, it is recommended that the working balance is 
maintained at £2.727m as at 31 March 2016.  The minimum balance will 
be reviewed depending on the revised borrowing strategy selected. 

 
NEXT STEPS 
 

27.  The Welfare Reform and Work Bill, which will legislate 1% reductions in rent 
from 2016/17 to 2019/20, has received its second reading in the House of 
Commons and is expected to become law in the autumn. 
 

28.  These changes to national housing policy and welfare reform will have 
significant impacts on the Council’s landlord role and its service priorities.  In 
addition, changes to Supporting People funding will also affect the HRA and 
General Fund MTFS.  These effects are being evaluated as part of the 
revenue and capital estimates for 2016/17. 
 

29.  A review timetable has been produced which meets the Council’s governance 
and housing regulatory requirements.  An implications report of these 
changes, together with the review timetable was presented to the Housing 
Standards Board (HSB) on 16 September 2015.  A special Tenants Forum 
was held on 30 September 2015 outlining the implications and sought 
feedback on revised priorities and principles.  The proposed consultation 
timetable is outlined in Appendix B.  
 

30.  The updated estimates together with a revised HRA Business Plan will be 
taken to Cabinet for approval in January 2016. 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

None specific. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

 
 
 



Finance (Includes ICT) 
The financial implications are set out in the report and highlight the significant 
impact that the Government’s recently announced changes will have on the short, 
medium and long term financial viability of the Council’s Housing Revenue 
Account and its housing stock. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  

 
Housing 

As outlined in the body of the report. 

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

None specific. 

Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 

 
Governance (includes HR) 
None specific. 

Author: Brian Keane, Head of Governance 
 

Background Papers 
[These are papers referred to in the preparation of the report that are not 
attached as appendices but that are available for public or Councillor study.] 
 
None 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A - New Proposed Rents for Social Housing implications 
Appendix B - Review of HRA Business Plan 2015/16 timetable 
 
Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
CPI (Consumer Price Index) 
HIP (Housing Investment Programme) 
HRA (Housing Revenue Account) 
HSB (Housing Standards Board) 
PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) 
RP’s (Registered Providers) 
SAP – Standard Assessment Procedure (energy efficiency of property) 

  



APPENDIX A 

 
New Proposed Rents for Social Housing from 2016/17-2019/20 
 
1. Financial Implications - Introduction 

a. The Chancellor’s announcement that rents shall be reduced by 1% 
per year for four years will mean, according to paragraph 1.140 of 
the accompanying Budget Book, “a 12% reduction in average rents 
by 2020/21 compared to current forecasts”. 

b. The HRA Business Plan 2014-2044 assumed total income of 
£51.050m in 2015/16.  Dwellings rents amount to £46.143m, or 
90.4% of this total. 

c. An updated Harlow Council HRA Business Plan must take account 
of dwelling rent reductions in: 

i. The HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy, 2015/16 to 
2020/21; 

ii. The full HRA Business Plan 2015-2045. 
d. Variances to the current year HRA Budget, 2015/16, were reported 

to Cabinet on 17 September 2015. Currently, no measures have 
been introduced to reduce expenditure in advance of rent 
reductions from 2016/17. However, officers will work on a plan 
which may eliminate any shortfall ahead of the year in which it 
occurs.  

 
2. Financial Implications – HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2015/16 – 2020/21 
a. A full revision of the HRA Business Plan will include a number of factors 

including changes in service costs, the revision of inflation levels, carry 
forwards and the opening balance as at 1 April 2015 updated following 
closure of accounts 2014/15.  

b. This report contains the latest assumptions of the forward forecast 
throughout the life of the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy.  No 
efficiencies have been built in other than confirmation of public sector pay 
levels from 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

c. Focusing on dwelling rents specifically, the following assumptions have 
been made for each scenario and illustrated in the graphs below. 

i. “Approved” refers to the assumptions contained in the approved 
HRA Business Plan 2014-2044; 

ii. “Updated” refers to the revised and lower, assumptions for CPI 
updated by the Bank of England in May 2015 and provided by the 
Council’s treasury management advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. i.e. 
continuing as per current assumptions but with updated indices; 

iii. “Revised A” shows the annual reduction in rents in accordance 
with proposed legislation, followed by a rent increase in 2020/21 
equivalent to CPI+1% (3%). i.e. 4 years reductions then reverting to 
current assumptions on increases thereafter; 



i. “Revised B” shows the annual reduction per “Revised A”, followed 
by a rent increase capped to CPI (2%) in 2020/21, i.e. 4 years rent 
reductions followed by a lower future increase than currently 
assumed in the Business Plan. 

d. The graph below indicates the likely weekly rent levels for each scenario.  
This demonstrates that rent levels by the end of 2019/20 will be £89.91 
per week instead of a projected £101.90 per week, being just under 12% 
lower and in line with the Chancellor’s expectations.  
 

 
 

e. Inflation assumptions are given in the table below. 
 
 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Approved 93.60 95.72 98.44 101.42 104.48 107.63

Updated 93.60 94.35 96.23 98.93 101.90 104.95

Revised A 93.60 92.66 91.74 90.82 89.91 92.61

Revised B 93.60 92.66 91.74 90.82 89.91 91.71
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Assumed annual increases in dwellings rent 

 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Approved 2.2% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Updated 0.8% 2.0% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 

Revised A (-)1.0% (-)1.0% (-)1.0% (-)1.0% 3.0% 

Revised B (-)1.0% (-)1.0% (-)1.0% (-)1.0% 2.0% 

 
f. The difference in rent levels between ‘Revised A’ and ‘Revised B’ in 

2020/21 is explained by the different assumptions in rent increases after 
2019/20. ‘Revised A’ assumes an uplift of 3%, being a return to CPI+1%, 
whereas ‘Revised B’ assumes an uplift of 2%, being CPI only.  Again any 
assumption which is below that of the current plan has a long term impact 
on the 30-year HRA Business Plan. 

g. The reduction in rent has an impact on the year end HRA balance. This 
totals £12.8m by 31 March 2020 and presents a HRA deficit of £2.2m 
which is both unsustainable and illegal under the provisions of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  On the advice of the Head of 
Finance, the Council holds a minimum working balance to ensure, in 
accordance with legislation, that the HRA always has a credit balance. It is 
observed that the revised plan (‘Revised A’ and ‘Revised B’) shows 
balances below the minimum working balance in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 
2019/20. This is described as a capital shortfall. 

h. The shortfalls are shown on the graph below.  This means that efficiencies 
will need to be made to remove the capital shortfall, either through a 
reduction in the capital programme budget and / or reductions in revenue 
expenditure and/or increases in income. 
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i. For the purpose of this report it is assumed that the cumulative capital 
shortfall of £5.1m can be removed.  Officers are considering how this may 
be achieved.  

j. For planning purposes “Revised A” will be adopted. The HRA Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for “Revised A” is given below in Annex 1. 
 

3. Financial implications – full 30-year Business Plan 
a. Having resolved the budget shortfall, lower rent levels across the 

remainder of the HRA Business Plan mean insufficient balances to repay 
debt. Renewal of debt in each of the four years commencing 2026 will 
remove the HRA deficit and achieve surpluses in spite of annual interest 
repayments assumed at 5%. 
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 Annex 1 
HRA Operating Account 30-Year Business Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      2015.16 2015.16 2016.17 2016.17 2017.18 2017.18 2018.19 2018.19 2019.20 2019.20 2020.21 

  
 

Prev. 
Ests 

 

Prev. 
Ests Ests 

Prev. 
Ests Ests 

Prev. 
Ests Ests 

Prev. 
Ests Ests Ests 

  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

  Expenditure  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    General Management 11,848 12,179 12,030 11,870 12,974 12,727 11,671 11,334 11,904 11,474 11,685 

  Special Management  5,610 5,625 5,772 5,787 5,904 5,920 6,041 6,057 6,181 6,197 6,341 

  Repairs 9,342 9,417 9,611 9,611 9,849 9,849 10,093 10,093 10,344 10,344 10,600 

  
Rents, Rates, Taxes & Other 
Charges 30 30 30 30 31 31 31 31 32 32 32 

  
Supporting People Transitional 
Relief 7 7 6 6 4 4 2 2 0 0 0 

  
Provision for Bad & Doubtful 
Debts 360 360 316 311 324 317 332 325 341 333 342 

  
Major Repairs Reserve 
Contribution  11,270 11,292 11,431 11,286 11,572 11,369 11,755 11,550 12,012 11,803 12,061 

  
Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Programme 

12,110 12,201 6,176 5,856 4,843 3,090 4,413 2,992 4,560 2,755 1,713 

  Debt Management Expenses 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 

  Capital Charges: Principal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Capital Charges: Interest  6,768 6,768 6,607 6,607 6,553 6,553 6,446 6,446 6,338 6,338 6,231 

  
 

57,360 57,893 51,993 51,377 52,069 49,874 50,798 48,843 51,725 49,290 49,019 

  Income  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    Dwelling Rents 46,143 46,240 46,616 45,223 47,398 44,265 48,522 43,543 50,782 43,795 44,114 

  Garage Rents 957 974 976 993 996 1,013 1,015 1,033 1,056 1,074 1,075 

  Other Rents 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 

  Service Charges: Tenants 1,000 1,002 1,012 1,014 1,026 1,028 1,045 1,047 1,088 1,090 1,093 

  Service Charges: Leaseholders 1,594 1,667 1,642 1,716 1,690 1,766 1,734 1,812 1,755 1,836 1,901 

  Other Charges for Services 790 839 806 815 838 869 872 931 907 997 1,067 

  Transfers from General Fund 500 496 513 496 526 501 539 511 552 521 532 

  Interest on Revenue Balances 44 38 40 28 49 30 99 42 219 57 99 

  
 

51,050 51,277 51,626 50,308 52,543 49,493 53,847 48,942 56,381 49,393 49,903 

  Balance at 1 April  9,698 10,870 3,388 4,254 3,021 3,185 3,496 2,804 6,545 2,903 3,006 

  Surplus / (Deficit) for year -6,310 -6,616 -367 -1,069 474 -381 3,050 98 4,656 103 884 

  Balance in hand at 31 March  3,388 4,254 3,021 3,185 3,496 2,804 6,545 2,903 11,201 3,006 3,890 

  Minimum Working Balance 2,727 2,727 2,776 2,727 2,832 2,755 2,889 2,810 2,940 2,866 2,923 



 
Housing Capital Programme  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      2015.16 2015.16 2016.17 2016.17 2017.18 2017.18 2018.19 2018.19 2019.20 2019.20 2020.21 

  
 

Prev. 
Ests. 

 

Prev. 
Ests. Estimates 

Prev. 
Ests. Estimates 

Prev. 
Ests. Estimates 

Prev. 
Ests. Estimates Estimates 

  
 

£’000 £'000 £’000 £'000 £’000 £'000 £’000 £'000 £’000 £'000 £'000 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Expenditure  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Core Programme 25,054 25,054 18,980 18,980 17,000 17,000 18,545 18,545 19,006 19,006 16,235 

  New Build  1,836 1,836 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  
 

26,890 26,890 18,980 18,980 17,000 17,000 18,545 18,545 19,006 19,006 16,235 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Financed by:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Major Repairs Reserve 11,292 11,292 11,286 11,286 11,369 11,369 11,550 11,550 11,803 11,803 12,061 

  Revenue Contribution to Capital Programme 12,201 12,201 5,856 5,856 4,551 3,090 4,649 2,992 4,800 2,755 1,713 

  Right To Buy Receipts 1,343 1,343 1,356 1,356 588 588 601 601 613 613 627 

  Grants etc. 2,053 2,053 482 482 492 492 1,746 1,777 1,790 1,790 1,834 

 Capital Shortfall - - - - - 1,461 - 1,625 - 2,045 - 

  
 

26,890 26,890 18,980 18,980 17,000 17,000 18,545 18,545 19,006 19,006 16,235 

                     

 



APPENDIX B 
Review of HRA Business Plan 2015/16 Timetable 
 

07.08.2015 Deadline for Advert for Special Forum in Harlow Times 
 
01.09.2015 Proposed Timetable to be taken to the HSB 
 
30.09.15 Special Tenant Forum to discuss Rents and associated issues as 

well as implications 
 
06.10.2015 Update to HSB  
 
10.10.2015 Update taken to Annual Tenant and Leaseholder Conference  
 
03.11.2015 Update to HSB  
 
06.11.2015 Outline HRA Business Plan Report to Lead Councillors 
 
06.11.2015 Deadline for Article for Harlow Times 
 
18.11.2015 Autumn Leaseholder Forum 
 
01.12.2015 Housing Standards Board - Receives outline of Business Plan 

and confirms Principles.  
 
03.12.2015 Leasehold Standards Panel 
 
24.12.2015 HRA Business Plan completed draft 
 
05.01.2016 Update to HSB  
 
06.01.2016 Property and Tenancy Standards Panel  - Discuss the text of the 

Business Plan and preview presentation slides for the Tenant 
Forum and receive presentation on issues 

 
07.01.2016 Leaseholder Standards Panel - receive edited Tenant Forum 

presentation 
 
12.01.2016 Tenant Forum  
 
20.01.2015 Update to HSB  
 
28.01.2016 Cabinet 
 
04.02.2016 Council 


